
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
 
COUNTY OF WAKE 

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE 
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION 

21 CVS 500085 

 
REBECCA HARPER. et al.,  
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, in his 
official capacity as Senior Chair of the House 
Standing Committee on Redistricting, et al. 
 
  Defendants. 
 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF FILING:  
 

AFFIDAVIT OF  
KAREN BRINSON BELL 

 
NOW COME Defendants the North Carolina State Board of Elections and its members 

(collectively, the “State Board Defendants”), by and through the undersigned counsel, to hereby 

submit the attached Affidavit of Karen Brinson Bell, previously filed in the matter of North 

Carolina State Conference of the NAACP, et al. v. Berger, et al., 21 CVS 14476, and filed here 

in support of State Board Defendants’ Response to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction.  

A copy of that Memorandum is being delivered to the Court via email. 

Respectfully submitted this 2nd day of December, 2021. 

 
N.C. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

 
/s/ Stephanie A. Brennan 
Stephanie A. Brennan 
Special Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 35955 

 
Amar Majmundar  
Senior Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 24668 
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Terence Steed 
Special Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 52809 

 
North Carolina Dept. of Justice 
Post Office Box 629 
Raleigh, N.C. 27602 
Emails: amajmundar@ncdoj.gov 
sbrennan@ncdoj.gov 
tsteed@ncdoj.gov 
Tel: (919) 716-6900 
Fax: (919) 716-6763 

 
Attorneys for State Board Defendants 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 This is to certify that the undersigned has this day served the foregoing document in the 
above titled action upon all parties to this cause by via email and addressed as follows: 
 
PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP 
Burton Craige 
Narendra K. Ghosh 
Paul E. Smith 
100 Europa Dr., Suite 420 
Chapel Hill, NC  27517 
bcraige@pathlaw.com 
nghosh@pathlaw.com 
psmith@pathlaw.com 
 
ARNOLD and PORTER  
KAYE SHOLER LLP 
Elisabeth S. Theodore 
R. Stanton Jones 
Samuel F. Callahan 
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW 
Washington, DC  20001-3743 
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com 
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com 
sam.callahan@arnoldporter.com 
 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
Marc E. Elias 
Aria C. Branch 
Lalitha D. Madduri 
Jacob D. Shelly 
Graham W. White 
10 G Street, NE, Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20002  
MElias@elias.law 
ABranch@elias.law 
LMadduri@elias.law 
JShelly@elias.law 
GWhite@elias.law 
 
Abha Khanna 
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA  98101 
AKhanna@elias.law 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs  

NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH LLP 
Phillip J. Strach 
Tom Farr 
Alyssa Riggins 
John Branch 
Glenlake One, Suite 200 
4140 Parklake Avenue 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com 
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com  
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com 
 
BAKER HOSTETLER 
Mark Braden 
Kate McNight 
Richard Raile 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW 
Suite 1100 
Washington, D.C. 20036   
MBraden@bakerlaw.com 
kmcknight@bakerlaw.com 
rraile@bakerlaw.com  
 
Counsel for Defendants Philip E. Berger, 
Timothy K. Moore, Ralph E. Hise, Jr., 
Warren Daniel, Paul Newton, and Destin 
Hall 
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This the 2nd day of December, 2021.        
 
      /s/ Stephanie A. Brennan 

Stephanie A. Brennan 
Special Deputy Attorney General 
 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM




